

Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Christopher J. Walker
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210-1391
(614) 247-1898
christopher.j.walker@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The APA’s Reasoned-Decisionmaking Requirement Protects Businesses from Engaging in a “Scavenger Hunt” When Structuring Operations and Investments.....	4
II. <i>Chenery</i> Ensures the Public Has Fair Notice of Regulatory Obligations and Meaningful Participation in the Rulemaking Process	5
III. Courts Accord No <i>Chevron</i> Deference When an Agency Engages in a Defective Rulemaking Process.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 8
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	5, 9
<i>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>amended</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 985 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
